The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with
the applicable historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of First PacTrust, Beach, Gateway and PBOC. Historical
consolidated financial statements of First PacTrust, Beach, Gateway and PBOC have been filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference into
this proxy statement/prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

The unaudited pro forma combined shareholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should
not be considered indicative of the market value of First PacTrust common stock or the actual or future results of operations of First PacTrust for
any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

20

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

First PacTrust Bancorp

Unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of financial condition as of September 30, 2012

(In thousands of dollars except per share data)

PBOC Merger

BANC
Historical

PBOC
(PBOC)

Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

BANC,
Beach,

Gateway &
PBOC

Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 8,867 $ 28,391 $ �  $ 37,258
Interest-bearing deposits, fed funds sold & time deposits 118,814 8,982 (24,888)(1) 102,908
Securities available for sale 122,271 313,190 �  435,461
Federal Home Loan Bank and other bank stock, at cost 8,842 3,453 �  12,295
Loans held for sale 110,291 �  �  110,291
Loans and leases receivable 1,215,374 331,845 (9,955)(2) 1,537,264
Less: Allowance for loan and lease losses 12,379 5,928 (5,928)(3) 12,379

Net loans and leases receivables 1,202,995 325,917 (4,027) 1,524,885
Servicing rights, net 2,170 �  �  2,170
Accrued interest receivable 5,312 2,045 �  7,357
Other real estate owned (OREO), net 8,704 �  �  8,704
Premises and equipment, net 15,492 1,424 �  16,916
Bank owned life insurance investment 18,649 �  �  18,649
Prepaid FDIC assessment 1,622 �  �  1,622
Deferred income tax 7,441 �  �  7,441
Goodwill 7,039 �  5,135(4) 12,174
Other intangible assets, net 5,841 �  8,826(5) 14,667
Other assets 25,382 1,671 (1,696)(7) 25,357

Total assets $ 1,669,732 $ 685,073 $ (16,650) $ 2,338,155

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity:
Noninterest-bearing demand $ 88,616 $ 272,863 $ �  $ 361,479
Interest-bearing demand 183,516 21,387 �  204,903
Money market accounts 253,557 210,070 �  463,627
Savings accounts 162,979 �  �  162,979
Certificates of deposits 639,553 76,171 762(6) 716,486

Total deposits $ 1,328,221 $ 580,491 $ 762 $ 1,909,474
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank�short term 61,000 49,627 �  110,627
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank�long term 25,000 �  �  25,000
Notes payable, net 34,018 �  �  34,018
Reserve for loss reimbursements on sold loans 2,665 �  �  2,665
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 27,089 2,543 �  29,632

Total liabilities $ 1,477,993 $ 632,661 $ 762 $ 2,111,416
Shareholders� equity 191,739 52,412 (17,412)(8) 226,739

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,669,732 $ 685,073 $ (16,650) $ 2,338,155

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 35

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

First PacTrust Bancorp, Beach Business Bank and Gateway Bancorp Mergers and Private Bank Pending Merger

Unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of operations

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2012

(In thousands of dollars except share and per share data)

Beach Merger
(1/1/12 thru 6/30/12)

Pro Forma
Combined
BANC and

Beach

Gateway Merger
(1/1/12 thru

8/16/12) Pro Forma
Combined

BANC,
Beach and
Gateway

PBOC Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

BANC,
Beach,

Gateway
and

PBOC
BANC

Historical
Beach

Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Gateway
Historical

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
PBOC

Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 35,060 $ 7,193 $ 563(9) $ 42,816 $ 4,248 $ (188)(9) $ 46,876 $ 10,151 $ 604(9) $ 57,631
Securities and other 2,365 152 (5)(9) 2,512 84 �  2,596 4,519 �  7,115

Total interest income 37,425 7,345 558 45,328 4,332 (188) 49,472 14,670 604 64,746
Interest expense
Deposits 4,285 869 (43)(9) 5,111 721 (78)(9) 5,754 1,272 (191)(9) 6,835
Borrowings 1,425 �  �  1,425 �  �  1,425 78 �  1,503

Total interest expense 5,710 869 (43) 6,536 721 (78) 7,179 1,350 (191) 8,338

Net interest income
before provision for loan
and lease losses 31,715 6,476 601 38,792 3,611 (110) 42,293 13,320 795 56,408
Provision for loan and
lease losses 2,001 850 �  (10) 2,851 �  �  (10) 2,851 796 �  (10) 3,647

Net interest income after
provision for loan and
lease losses 29,714 5,626 601 35,941 3,611 (110) 39,442 12,524 795 52,761
Non-interest income
Customer service charges,
fee and other 1,282 315 �  1,597 174 �  1,771 �  �  1,771
Loan servicing, net 146 258 (34)(9) 370 (32) �  338 �  �  338
Net gain on sale of loans
and mortgage banking
activities 5,750 715 �  6,465 28,492 �  34,957 �  �  34,957
Net gain (loss) on sale of
securities (83) �  �  (83) �  �  (83) 1,314 �  1,231
Other 13,559 �  (12,055)(11) 1,504 4 �  1,508 268 �  1,776

Total non-interest income 20,654 1,288 (12,089)(12) 9,853 28,638 �  (12) 38,491 1,582 �  (12) 40,073
Non-interest expense
Salaries and benefits 23,657 3,452 �  27,109 17,978 �  45,087 7,652 �  52,739
Occupancy and
equipment expense 4,793 539 78(13) 5,410 1,997 (9)(13) 7,398 1,317 �  8,715
OREO expense 389 (5) �  384 �  �  384 �  �  384
Amortization of core
deposit and other
intangibles 329 �  532(14) 861 �  174(14) 1,035 �  1,418(14) 2,453
Merger and acquisition
integration expenses �  �  �  (15) �  �  �  (15) �  �  �  (15) �
Other 13,449 2,334 1 15,784 7,608 �  23,392 2,929 �  26,321

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Total non-interest
expense 42,617 6,320 611(16) 49,548 27,583 165(16) 77,296 11,898 1,418(16) 90,612

Income (loss) before
income taxes 7,751 594 (12,099) (3,754) 4,666 (275) 637 2,208 (623) 2,222
Income
tax expense/(benefit) (1,430) �  (4,832)(17) (6,262) 512 1,332(17) (4,418) 640 26(17) (3,752)

Net income (loss) $ 9,181 $ 594 $ (7,267) $ 2,508 $ 4,154 $ (1,607) $ 5,055 $ 1,568 $ (649) $ 5,974

Preferred stock dividends
and discount accretion 1,042 193 �  1,235 �  �  1,235 75 �  1,310

Net income (loss)
available to common
shareholders $ 8,139 $ 401 $ (7,267) $ 1,273 $ 4,154 $ (1,607) $ 3,820 $ 1,493 $ (649) $ 4,664

Basic earnings (loss) per
share $ 0.70 $ 0.10 $ 0.11 $ 415.46 $ 0.33 $ 0.39 $ 0.34
Diluted earnings (loss)
per share $ 0.70 $ 0.09 $ 0.11 $ 415.46 $ 0.33 $ 0.38 $ 0.34
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding�basic 11,677,532 4,084,978 (4,084,978)(18) 11,677,532 9,999 (9,999)(18) 11,677,532 3,833,629 (1,750,296)(18) 13,760,865
Weighted average
common
shares outstanding�diluted 11,677,888 4,249,402 (4,249,402)(18) 11,677,888 9,999 (9,999)(18) 11,677,888 3,946,989 (1,863,656)(18) 13,761,221

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

22

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

First PacTrust Bancorp, Beach Business Bank and Gateway Bancorp Mergers and Private Bank Pending Merger

Unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of operations

For the twelve month period ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands of dollars except share and per share data)

Beach Merger

Pro Forma
Combined
BANC and

Beach

Gateway Merger
Pro Forma
Combined

BANC,
Beach and
Gateway

PBOC Merger Pro Forma
Combined

BANC,
Beach,

Gateway
and PBOC

BANC
Historical

Beach
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Gateway
Historical

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
PBOC

Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 30,997 $ 14,953 $ 1,126(9) $ 47,076 $ 6,565 $ (300)(9) $ 53,341 $ 11,412 $ 805 (9) $ 65,558
Securities and other 4,180 342 (10)(9) 4,512 147 (1)(1) 4,658 5,441 �  10,099

Total interest income 35,177 15,295 1,116 51,588 6,712 (301) 57,999 16,853 805 75,657
Interest expense
Deposits 4,989 2,366 (87)(9) 7,268 1,634 (125)(9) 8,777 1,580 (254)(9) 10,103
Borrowings 1,048 �  �  1,048 �  �  1,048 80 �  1,128

Total interest expense 6,037 2,366 (87) 8,316 1,634 (125) 9,825 1,660 (254) 11,231

Net interest income
before provision for loan
and lease losses 29,140 12,929 1,203 43,272 5,078 (176) 48,174 15,193 1,059 64,426
Provision for loan and
lease losses 5,388 1,494 �(10) 6,882 (820) �  (10) 6,062 1,550 �  (10) 7,612

Net interest income after
provision for loan and
lease losses 23,752 11,435 1,203 36,390 5,898 (176) 42,112 13,643 1,059 56,814
Non-interest income
Customer service charges,
fee and other 1,473 563 �  2,036 164 �  2,200 �  �  2,200
Loan servicing, net �  375 (68)(9) 307 (51) �  256 �  �  256
Net gain on sale of loans
and mortgage banking
activities �  1,012 �  1,012 27,463 �  28,475 �  �  28,475
Net gain on sale of
securities 2,888 �  �  2,888 �  �  2,888 977 �  3,865
Other 552 �  �  552 25 �  577 163 �  740

Total non-interest income 4,913 1,950 (68)(12) 6,795 27,601 � (12) 34,396 1,140 � (12) 35,536
Non-interest expense
Salaries and benefits 13,914 6,969 �  20,883 22,961 �  43,844 8,266 �  52,110
Occupancy and
equipment expense 2,848 1,090 155(13) 4,093 3,098 (14)(13) 7,177 1,409 �  8,586
OREO expense 6,779 9 �  6,788 1,009 �  7,797 �  �  7,797
Amortization of core
deposit and other
intangibles �  �  1,302(14) 1,302 525 331(14) 2,158 �  2,207 (14) 4,365
Merger and acquisition
integration expenses �  �  �  (15) �  �  �  (15) �  �  �  (15) �
Other 8,148 3,285 3 11,436 10,866 �  22,302 3,145 �  25,447

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 39

Total non-interest
expense 31,689 11,353 1,460(16) 44,502 38,459 317(16) 83,278 12,820 2,207 (16) 98,305

Income (loss) before
income taxes (3,024) 2,032 (325) (1,317) (4,960) (493) (6,770) 1,963 (1,148) (5,955)
Income tax
expense/(benefit) (296) �  717(17) 421 3,296 (5,586)(17) (1,869) 1 341 (17) (1,527)

Net income (loss) $ (2,728) $ 2,032 $ (1,042) $ (1,738) $ (8,256) $ 5,093 $ (4,901) $ 1,962 $ (1,489) $ (4,428)

Preferred stock dividends
and discount accretion 534 310 �  844 �  �  844 441 �  1,285

Net income (loss)
available to common
shareholders $ (3,262) $ 1,722 $ (1,042) $ (2,582) $ (8,256) $ 5,093 $ (5,745) $ 1,521 $ (1,489) $ (5,713)

Basic earnings (loss) per
share $ (0.31) $ 0.43 $ (0.24) $ (825.68) $ (0.54) $ 0.40 $ (0.45)
Diluted earnings (loss)
per share $ (0.31) $ 0.42 $ (0.24) $ (825.68) $ (0.54) $ 0.40 $ (0.45)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding�basic 10,646,511 4,045,157 (4,045,157)(18) 10,646,511 9,999 (9,999)(18) 10,646,511 3,826,417 (1,743,084)(18) 12,729,844
Weighted average
common
shares outstanding�diluted 10,646,511 4,090,708 (4,090,708)(18) 10,646,511 9,999 (9,999)(18) 10,646,511 3,826,417 (1,743,084)(18) 12,729,844

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

[…]

2015 Earnings per Share Multiples
10.0x 12.0x 14.0x 16.0x 18.0x 20.0x

Discount Rate

10% $ 11.73 $ 14.07 $ 16.42 $ 18.76 $ 21.11 $ 23.45
11% $ 11.37 $ 13.65 $ 15.92 $ 18.20 $ 20.47 $ 22.75
12% $ 11.04 $ 13.24 $ 15.45 $ 17.66 $ 19.86 $ 22.07
13% $ 10.71 $ 12.85 $ 14.99 $ 17.14 $ 19.28 $ 21.42
14% $ 10.40 $ 12.48 $ 14.56 $ 16.64 $ 18.72 $ 20.80
15% $ 10.10 $ 12.12 $ 14.14 $ 16.15 $ 18.17 $ 20.19

2015 TBV per Share Multiples
100% 125% 150% 175% 200% 225%

Discount Rate

10% $ 9.11 $ 11.38 $ 13.66 $ 15.94 $ 18.22 $ 20.49
11% $ 8.83 $ 11.04 $ 13.25 $ 15.46 $ 17.67 $ 19.88
12% $ 8.57 $ 10.72 $ 12.86 $ 15.00 $ 17.14 $ 19.29
13% $ 8.32 $ 10.40 $ 12.48 $ 14.56 $ 16.64 $ 18.72
14% $ 8.08 $ 10.10 $ 12.11 $ 14.13 $ 16.15 $ 18.17
15% $ 7.84 $ 9.80 $ 11.76 $ 13.72 $ 15.69 $ 17.65

Milestone also considered how these ranges may be affected by changes in the underlying assumptions,
particularly earnings fluctuations. Milestone assumed a range of plus-30% to minus-30% for 2015 earnings to
gauge the sensitivity of the analysis to earnings fluctuations, and discounted the resultant prices to the present
using a discount rate of 12.5%.

2015 Earnings per Share Multiples
10.0x 12.0x 14.0x 16.0x 18.0x 20.0x

Budget Variance

-30% $ 7.61 $ 9.13 $ 10.65 $ 12.18 $ 13.70 $ 15.22
-20% $ 8.70 $ 10.44 $ 12.18 $ 13.92 $ 15.66 $ 17.39
-10% $ 9.78 $ 11.74 $ 13.70 $ 15.66 $ 17.61 $ 19.57

0% $ 10.87 $ 13.05 $ 15.22 $ 17.39 $ 19.57 $ 21.74
10% $ 11.96 $ 14.35 $ 16.74 $ 19.13 $ 21.53 $ 23.92
20% $ 13.05 $ 15.66 $ 18.26 $ 20.87 $ 23.48 $ 26.09
30% $ 14.13 $ 16.96 $ 19.79 $ 22.61 $ 25.44 $ 28.27

During the meeting of PBOC�s board of directors on August 21, 2012, Milestone noted that the discounted dividend stream and terminal value
analysis is a widely used valuation methodology, but the results of such methodology are highly dependent upon the numerous assumptions that
must be made, and the results thereof are not necessarily indicative of actual values or future results.

Present Value Analysis � First PacTrust. Milestone also performed an analysis of the present value of First PacTrust shares under different
market pricing scenarios. The analysis assumes that First PacTrust performs in accordance with Milestone�s financial projections for First

[…]

2015 Earnings per Share Multiples
10.0x 12.0x 14.0x 16.0x 18.0x 20.0x

Discount Rate

10% $ 12.44 $ 14.93 $ 17.42 $ 19.91 $ 22.40 $ 24.89
11% $ 12.07 $ 14.49 $ 16.90 $ 19.31 $ 21.73 $ 24.14
12% $ 11.71 $ 14.05 $ 16.40 $ 18.74 $ 21.08 $ 23.42
13% $ 11.37 $ 13.64 $ 15.91 $ 18.19 $ 20.46 $ 22.73
14% $ 11.04 $ 13.24 $ 15.45 $ 17.66 $ 19.86 $ 22.07
15% $ 10.72 $ 12.86 $ 15.00 $ 17.14 $ 19.29 $ 21.43

2015 TBV per Share Multiples
100% 125% 150% 175% 200% 225%

Discount Rate

10% $ 9.62 $ 12.03 $ 14.44 $ 16.84 $ 19.25 $ 21.65
11% $ 9.34 $ 11.67 $ 14.00 $ 16.34 $ 18.67 $ 21.00
12% $ 9.06 $ 11.32 $ 13.59 $ 15.85 $ 18.12 $ 20.38
13% $ 8.79 $ 10.99 $ 13.19 $ 15.38 $ 17.58 $ 19.78
14% $ 8.53 $ 10.67 $ 12.80 $ 14.93 $ 17.07 $ 19.20
15% $ 8.29 $ 10.36 $ 12.43 $ 14.50 $ 16.57 $ 18.65

Milestone also considered how these ranges may be affected by changes in the underlying assumptions,
particularly earnings fluctuations. Milestone assumed a range of plus-30% to minus-30% for 2015 earnings to
gauge the sensitivity of the analysis to earnings fluctuations, and discounted the resultant prices to the present
using a discount rate of 12.5%.

2015 Earnings per Share Multiples
10.0x 12.0x 14.0x 16.0x 18.0x 20.0x

BudgetVariance

-30% $ 8.08 $ 9.69 $ 11.31 $ 12.92 $ 14.54 $ 16.15
-20% $ 9.23 $ 11.08 $ 12.92 $ 14.77 $ 16.61 $ 18.46
-10% $ 10.38 $ 12.46 $ 14.54 $ 16.61 $ 18.69 $ 20.77

0% $ 11.54 $ 13.85 $ 16.15 $ 18.46 $ 20.77 $ 23.08
10% $ 12.69 $ 15.23 $ 17.77 $ 20.31 $ 22.85 $ 25.38
20% $ 13.85 $ 16.61 $ 19.38 $ 22.15 $ 24.92 $ 27.69
30% $ 15.00 $ 18.00 $ 21.00 $ 24.00 $ 27.00 $ 30.00

During the meeting of PBOC�s board of directors on August 21, 2012, Milestone noted that the discounted dividend stream and terminal value
analysis is a widely used valuation methodology, but the results of such methodology are highly dependent upon the numerous assumptions that
must be made, and the results thereof are not necessarily indicative of actual values or future results.

Comparable Transaction Analysis. Milestone reviewed certain publicly available information regarding 21 selected merger and acquisition
transactions from January 1, 2010 to August 17, 2012 involving commercial banks and bank holding companies headquartered in the United